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1 I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

2 Q. Please state your name and business address. 

3 A. My name is Jeffrey Wirth. My business address is 1701 N. Congress Avenue, Austin, 

4 Texas 78701. 

5 Q. By whom are you employed and in what position? 

6 A. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) as an 

7 Enforcement Analyst in the Division of Compliance & Enforcement. 

8 Q. On whose behalf are you testifying in this proceeding? 

9 A. I am testifying on behalf of Commission Staff (Staff). 

10 Q. What are your principal responsibilities at the Commission? 

11 A. My responsibilities include conducting reviews and audits of information and reports to 

12 determine the need for outreach and compliance assistance. I am also responsible for 

13 conducting investigations through information gathering and analysis. Finally, I prepare 

14 enforcement actions, including describing and documenting violations, determining 

15 appropriate penalties, and recommending follow-up action. 

16 Q. Please describe your professional and educational background. 

17 A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree with a major in Sociology from the University of 

18 Texas at Austin in 1995. For nearly 20 years I have investigated violations of state 

19 regulations and recommended corrective actions to resolve those violations.1 For the past 

20 twelve years, I have worked at the Public Utility Commission. Prior to that, I worked one 

21 year as an Ombudsman at the Texas Residential Construction Commission. Before that, I 

22 worked for seven years at the Department of Insurance where, among other things, I 

23 reviewed complaints involving commercial and personal lines and insurance and 

24 administered a final resolution. 

1 Attachment JW- 1. 
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1 Q. Have you previously filed testimony in regulatory proceedings before the 

2 Commission? 

3 A. No. However, in my over 12 years of experience with the Commission, I have participated 

4 in the calculation of the recommended administrative penalties involved in hundreds of 

5 Commission investigations, notices of violation (NOVs) and preliminary notices of 

6 violation (PNOVs), and enforcement settlement agreements. I am extensively familiar 

7 with the range of penalties generally applied in Commission enforcement proceedings, 

8 the rationale underlying recommended amounts of administrative penalties, and the rules 

9 and procedures governing the imposition of administrative penalties for violations of 

10 applicable laws and regulations. 

11 

12 II. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF TESTIMONY 

13 Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

14 A. The purpose of my testimony is to present my expert opinion as to the reasonableness and 

15 appropriateness of the recommended administrative penalty amount to be assessed against 

16 OCI Alamo 1, LLC (Alamo 1) for violations of the winter weather readiness reporting 

17 requirements established under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), as initially alleged in Commission 

18 Staff' s December 8, 2021 NOV.2 Specifically, I will address issues related to the 

19 maximum administrative penalty authorized for Alamo l's violations under PURA and 

20 the Commission rules, and I will evaluate the circumstances of Alamo l's violations as 

21 alleged in Commission Staff' s NOV and as required under the factors established by 

22 PURA § 15.023(c). The answers to the following questions constitute my expert opinion 

23 based on the underlying facts of this case and my understanding of the application of the 

24 laws to the facts as they existed at the time of the occurrence of the administrative 

25 violations alleged in Commission Staff' s NOV. 

2 Notice of Violation by OCI Alamo l, LLC for Violations of 16 TAC § 25.55, Concerning Winter Weather 
Readiness Reporting Requirements , Docket No . 52929 , Notice of Violation ( Dec . 8 , 2021 ). 
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1 Q. What is the scope of your review? 

2 A. I have reviewed Commission Staff's December 8, 2021 NOV, other information collected 

3 as part of Commission Staff"s investigation ofthe violations, the Direct Testimony of Staff 

4 Witness Ramya Ramaswamy filed on May 6,2022, and other information available on 

5 the record of this docket. 

6 Q. Please describe the applicable laws relevant to this proceeding. 

7 A. While I am not an attorney, I believe that the following definitions, rules and laws are 

8 relevant to this calculation of administrative penalties in this proceeding: 

9 • PURA § 35.0021(b), which requires the Commission to require, by rule, electric 

10 generators to prepare their generation assets to provide adequate electric 

11 generation service during a weather emergency. 

12 • PURA § 35.0021(g), which requires the Commission to assess an administrative 

13 penalty for violations of provisions adopted under PURA § 35.0021 that are not 

14 remedied within a reasonable timeframe. 

15 • PURA § 15.023(b-1), which authorizes penalties ofup to $1,000,000 per violation 

16 per day for violations of provisions of PURA § 35.0021. 

17 • 16 TAC § 25.55(c), which was adopted under the authority of PURA § 35.0021 

18 and sets forth the Commission' s winter preparation requirements applicable to 

19 generation entities and their resources in the ERCOT power region. 

20 • 16 TAC § 25.8, which is the Commission's rule establishing a classification 

21 system for the assessment of administrative penalties. 

22 

23 III. MAXIMUM PENALTY AUTHORITY: INITIAL VIOLATIONS 

24 Q. Under PURA § 15.023, what is the maximum administrative penalty the Commission 

25 is authorized to assess against Alamo 1 for violating 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) by failing 

26 to timely submit a winter weather readiness report on December 1, 2021? 

Direct Testimony of Jeffrey Wirth May 6,2022 
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1 A. Under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), each generation entity in the Electric Reliability Council of 

2 Texas, Inc. (ERCOT) power region was required to submit to ERCOT a winter weather 

3 readiness report (WWRR) for each of its ERCOT-registered generation and energy 

4 storage resources no later than December 1, 2021. 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) was adopted by 

5 the Commission under PURA § 35.0021, which required the Commission to establish 

6 rules requiring electric generators in the ERCOT power region to prepare generation 

7 assets to provide adequate electric generation service during a weather emergency. 

8 PURA § 15.023(b-1) states that "the penalty for a violation of a provision of 

9 Section 35.0021 or 38.075 may be in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 for a violation." 

10 PURA § 15.023(b-1) further states that each day a violation continues or occurs is a 

11 separate violation for purposes of imposing a penalty. Because violations of 16 TAC 

12 § 25.55(c)(2) are violations of provisions adopted under the authority ofPURA § 35.0021, 

13 violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) are subject to a maximum administrative penalty of 

14 $1,000,000 per violation per day. 

15 Based on my review of the underlying information forming the basis of 

16 Commission Staff' s NOV and the authority granted to the Commission by PURA 

17 § 15.023(b-1), the maximum administrative penalty authorized against Alamo 1 for its 

18 initial December 1, 2021 violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) is $2,000,000, or $1,000,000 

19 per resource. 

20 Q. Does the penalty system in 16 TAC § 25.8 apply to these violations? 

21 A. Yes. Under 16 TAC § 25.8, the Commission has established a range of administrative 

22 penalties to be applied to violations consistent with PURA § 15.023. Under 16 TAC 

23 § 25.8(b), the Commission has established a classification system for administrative 

24 penalties based on the type of violation at issue; however, on the date the NOV was issued, 

25 the penalty classification rules under 16 TAC § 25.8 had not yet been updated to reflect 

26 the amendment of PURA § 15.023. Senate Bill 3, adopted during the 87th Legislature, 
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1 amended PURA § 15.023 by adding new subsection (b-1), which established a new 

2 penalty category explicitly for violations of provisions of PURA §§ 35.0021 or 38.075. 

3 Under the version of 16 TAC § 25.8 in effect on December 8, 2021, violations of 

4 rules established pursuant to PURA § 35.0021 were incorporated by 16 TAC § 25.8(c), 

5 which stated that "Rio the extent that PURA or other rules in this chapter establish a range 

6 of administrative penalties that are inconsistent with the penalty ranges provided for in 

7 subsection (b) of this section, the other provisions control with respect to violations of 

8 those rules." Therefore, 16 TAC § 25.8(c) made clear that PURA § 15.023(b-1) should be 

9 applied in this matter, and establishes a maximum administrative penalty amount of 

10 $1,000,000 per violation per day. 

11 Q. Does the initial failure to timely file a winter weather readiness report under 16 

12 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) constitute a Class A violation under 16 TAC § 25.8? 

13 A. No. At the time the NOV was filed, 16 TAC § 25.8 had not been updated to address the 

14 amendments made to PURA § 15.023 during the 87th Legislature because a Class A 

15 violation did not recognize the new category of administrative penalty authority granted 

16 under PURA § 15.023(b-1). In my opinion, because the initial violation involved a 

17 provision of PURA § 35.0021, it was subject to the authority granted under PURA 

18 § 15.023(b-1). The violation would be considered a separate violation under 16 TAC 

19 § 25.8(c) under the version of the rule that existed at the time the NOV was filed. 

20 In the time since the NOV was filed, the Commission amended 16 TAC 

21 § 25.8(b)(3)(A) to include violations of rules adopted under PURA § 35.0021 as Class A 

22 violations subject to a maximum administrative penalty of $1,000,000 per violation per 

23 day. In my opinion, to the extent the violations are analyzed under the current version of 

24 the rule, rather than the version of the rule that existed at the time the NOV was filed, the 

25 violations would,as of March 17, 2022, be considered Class A violations subject to a 

26 maximum penalty of $1,000,000 per violation per day. 

27 
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1 IV. MAXIMUM PENALTY AUTHORITY: CONTINUING VIOLATIONS 

2 Q. Under PURA § 15.023, what is the maximum administrative penalty the Commission 

3 is authorized to assess against Alamo 1 for continuing violations of 16 TAC 

4 § 25.55(c)(2) after December 1, 2021? 

5 A. Alamo 1 late-submitted the WWRR for OCI ALM1-UNIT1 on December 8, 2021, and 

6 the WWRR for OCI ALM1-ASTRO1 on December 9,2021.3 Based on the statutory 

7 authority provided under PURA § 15.023(b-1), the maximum penalty that may be 

8 assessed for Alamo l's continuing violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) would be 

9 $13,000,000: $1,000,000 for each of the six days from December 2, 2021 through 

10 December 7,2021 that Alamo 1 failed to submit the WWRR for OCI ALM1-UNIT1, and 

11 $1,000,000 for each of the seven days between December 2, 2021 and December 8, 2021 

12 that Alamo 1 failed to submit the WWRR for OCI ALM1-ASTRO1.When calculated 

13 along with the $2,000,000 maximum penalty for Alamo l's initial violations, the total 

14 maximum administrative penalty that may be assessed against Alamo 1 for its violations 

15 of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) is $15,000,000. 

16 Q. Does the penalty system in 16 TAC § 25.8 apply to these continuing violations? 

17 A. Yes. As described above with respect to the initial violations, in my opinion, a violation 

18 of 16 TAC § 25.55 would be captured by 16 TAC § 25.8(c) because it is a violation of a 

19 provision adopted under the authority of PURA § 35.0021 and therefore is subject to the 

20 authority set out in PURA § 15.023(b-1) 

21 Q. Does the continued failure to timely file a winter weather readiness report under 16 

22 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) constitute a Class A violation under 16 TAC § 25.8? 

23 A. No. The continuing violations at issue here involve a provision of PURA § 35.0021. As 

24 described above, atthe time the NOV was filed on December 8, 2021, 16 TAC § 25.8 had 

25 not been updated to address the amendments made to PURA § 15.023 during the 87th 

3 Direct Testimony ofRamya Ramaswamy at Attachment RR-3. 
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1 Legislature because a Class A violation did not recognize the new category of 

2 administrative penalty authority granted under PURA § 15.023(b-1). In my opinion, 

3 because the continuing violations involved a provision of PURA § 35.0021, they were 

4 subj ect to the authority granted under PURA § 15.023(b-1). The violation would be 

5 considered a separate violation under 16 TAC § 25.8(c) under the version of the rule that 

6 existed at the time the NOV was filed. 

7 However, in the time since the NOV was filed, the Commission amended 16 TAC 

8 § 25.8(b)(3)(A) to include violations of rules adopted under PURA § 35.0021 as Class A 

9 violations subject to a maximum administrative penalty of $1,000,000 per violation per 

10 day. In my opinion, to the extent the violations are analyzed under the current version of 

11 the rule, rather than the version of the rule that existed at the time the NOV was filed, the 

12 violations would now be considered Class A violations subj ect to a maximum penalty of 

13 $1,000,000 per violation per day. 

14 

15 V. APPLICATION OF PURA § 35.0021(g) 

16 Q. Does PURA § 35.0021(g) apply to a violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2)? 

17 A. PURA § 35.0021(g) states that the Commission shall impose an administrative penalty on 

18 an entity which violates a rule adopted under PURA § 35.0021 and does not remedy that 

19 violation within a reasonable period. Because 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) was adopted under 

20 PURA § 35.0021, based on the plain language of the statute, I believe that PURA 

21 § 35.0021(g) applies to a violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) to the extent that it would 

22 require the Commission to impose an administrative penalty if a violation of 16 TAC 

23 § 25.55(c)(2) is not remedied within a reasonable time. 

24 While the language of PURA § 35.0021(g) requires the Commission to impose a 

25 penalty under certain circumstances, it does not contain any language preventing the 

26 Commission from otherwise choosing to impose a penalty for a violation that has been 

27 remedied in a reasonable timeframe. 
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1 Q. To the extent that Alamo 1 late-submitted the missing WWRRs after the December 

2 1,2021 submission deadline, does the late submission remedy the initial violations of 

3 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) for the purposes of applying PURA § 35.0021(g)? 

4 A. Alamo 1 late-submitted the missing WWRRs on December 8, 2021 and December 9, 

5 2021.4 It is my opinion that the late submission of the missing WWRRs did not remedy 

6 Alamo l's initial violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) because late submission cannot 

7 retroactively remedy the fact that Alamo 1 missed the December 1, 2021 submission 

8 deadline, or the fact that the information provided in the WWRRs was not available to the 

9 Commission or ERCOT on the date required. The December 1,2021 submission deadline 

10 was a one-time deadline which, once missed, cannot be remedied. 

11 Therefore, because PURA § 35.0021(g) requires the Commission to impose 

12 administrative penalties for violations that are not remedied within a reasonable 

13 timeframe, and because an initial failure to meet the deadline established under 16 TAC 

14 § 25.55(c)(2) cannot be remedied, in my opinion, PURA § 35.0021(g) applies and requires 

15 the Commission to impose an administrative penalty for Alamo l's initial violations of 16 

16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2). 

17 Q. Does Alamo l's late submission of the missing WWRRs remedy the continuing 

18 violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) for the purposes of applying PURA § 35.0021(g)? 

19 A. In my opinion, Alamo l's late submission remedied the continuing violations for the 

20 purpose of PURA § 35.0021(g) in a reasonable time, but I do not interpret PURA 

21 § 35.0021(g) in a way that prohibits the Commission from imposing administrative 

22 penalties for the remedied violations. Rather, it is my opinion that, while PURA 

23 § 35.0021(g) requires the Commission to impose penalties related to violations that have 

24 not been remedied in a reasonable time, it does not prohibit the Commission from 

4 Id. 
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1 imposing penalties for violations that have been remedied in a reasonable time if otherwise 

2 authorized by another rule or statute. 

3 

4 VI. APPLICATION OF PURA § 15.024(c) 

5 Q. Does PURA § 15.024(c) apply to a violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2)? 

6 A. PURA § 15.024(c) states thatapenalty may notbe assessed against aperson who remedies 

7 a violation before the 31St day after the date the person receives notice of the violation. 

8 PURA § 15.024(c) further states that a person who claims to have remedied an alleged 

9 violation has the burden of proving to the Commission that the alleged violation was 

10 remedied and was accidental or inadvertent. PURA § 15.024(c) expressly states that it is 

11 not applicable to violations of provisions of PURA chapters 17, 55, or 64. 16 TAC 

12 § 25.55(c)(2) was adopted pursuant to PURA § 35.0021, which is in PURA chapter 35. 

13 For PURA § 15.024(c) to apply to a violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), the 

14 violation must, in the first instance, be remediable. If a person is unable to remedy the 

15 violation, then PURA § 15.024(c) cannot be applied. As I previously testified, in my 

16 opinion, Alamo l's initial violations were not remediable, but the continuing violations 

17 were remediable. 

18 Next, based on the plain language of PURA § 15.024(c), it is my understanding 

19 that the Commission is authorized to impose an administrative penalty for a violation of 

20 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) that has been remedied within 30 days if the person alleged to have 

21 committed the violation has not proven that the violation was accidental or inadvertent. 

22 If the person has not proven that the violation was accidental or inadvertent, PURA 

23 § 15.024(c) cannot be applied. To my knowledge, Alamo 1 has not provided any evidence 

24 to date that proves the continuing violations were accidental or inadvertent. 

25 Therefore, I believe PURA § 15.024(c) can generally be applied to violations of 

26 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), yet the specific circumstances and nature of a violation will 

27 determine whether the statute is applicable in that specific case. 
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1 Q. Did Alamo l's late submission of the missing WWRRs on December 8, 2021 and 

2 December 9, 2021 remedy either the initial violations or the continuing violations of 

3 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) under PURA § 15.024(c)? 

4 A. As stated above, I do not believe that the late submission of the WWRRs after December 

5 1, 2021 can retroactively remedy the initial failure to meet the submission deadline. 

6 Rather, in my opinion, the late submission of the WWRRs after December 1, 2021 stops 

7 the continuing violation. Because I do not believe the initial violations are remediable, it 

8 is my opinion that the late submission of the WWRRs does not remedy the initial 

9 violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) under PURA § 15.024(c). 

10 Conversely, it is my opinion that Alamo l's late submission of the WWRRs did 

11 remedy the continuing violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) by providing the Commission 

12 and ERCOT with the missing WWRRs. However, I would also opine that remedying an 

13 continuing violation does not establish that the occurrence of the violation was accidental 

14 or inadvertent. 

15 Q. If Alamo 1 remedied the continuing violations of 16 TAC §25.55(c)(2) within 31 days 

16 of the date the NOV was received, were the violations accidental or inadvertent? 

17 A. Under PURA § 15.024(c) and 16 TAC § 22.246(g)(1)(C), Alamo 1 has the burden of 

18 proving that a violation was accidental or inadvertent. To my knowledge, Alamo has not 

19 submitted any information to prove that its violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) were 

20 accidental or inadvertent, as required under PURA § 15.024(c) and 16 TAC 

21 § 22.246(g)(1)(C). 

22 Q. In your opinion, is it appropriate to impose an administrative penalty for the initial 

23 or continuing violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) under the authority of PURA 

24 § 15.024(c) and 16 TAC § 22.246(g)(1)(C)? 

25 A. In my opinion, consistent with PURA § 35.0021(g), the Commission must impose an 

26 administrative penalty for the initial violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) because, as 

27 discussed above, the initial violations are not remediable. Additionally, in my opinion, it 

Direct Testimony of Jeffrey Wirth May 6,2022 
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1 is appropriate for the Commission to impose an administrative penalty for the continuing 

2 violations under the authority of PURA § 15.024(c) and 16 TAC § 22.246(g)(1)(C) 

3 because Alamo 1 has not asserted or provided any evidence that the continued violations 

4 were accidental or inadvertent. 

5 

6 ¥UI. OTHER VIOLATIONS 

7 Q. Other than the above-described violations of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), are you aware of 

8 any other violations by Alamo 1 that are at issue in this proceeding? 

9 A. I am not aware of any other violations by Alamo 1 that are at issue in this proceeding. 

10 

11 IIX. PENALTY CALCULATION 

12 Q. What is the administrative penalty ultimately recommended by Commission Staff 

13 against Alamo 1 for the violations included in the December 8, 2021 NOV? 

14 A. In the NOV, Staff recommended that a $250,000 administrative penalty be assessed for 

15 each initial failure to submit a winter weather readiness report by December 1, 2021 as 

16 required by 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2). Additionally, Staff recommended that the penalty be 

17 increased by $50,000 per day per resource for each day the violations of 16 TAC 

18 § 25.55(c)(2) persisted. Using that calculation, at the time of the NOV, Staff 

19 recommended each resource to be assessed a penalty of $550,000, for a total penalty of 

20 $1,100,000. 

21 The NOV only accounted for accumulation of penalties through December 7, 

22 2021. Because Alamo 1 failed to submit the WWRR for OCI ALM1-ASTRO1 until 

23 December 9, 2021, an additional $50,000 should be added to the total to account for the 

24 additional day the violation continued. This brings Staff's total recommended 

25 administrative penalty to $1,150,000. 
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1 Q. Can you explain why Commission Staff believes a failure to timely submit a WWRR 

2 should be treated differently than a failure to file a report, as described in 16 TAC 

3 § 25.8(b)(1)? 
4 A. Under 16 TAC § 25.8(b)(1), a failure to file a report within the required timeline is treated 

5 as a Class C violation, the lowest level of violation categorized by the Commission. Class 

6 C violations typically include failures to file regularly scheduled reports, updated contact 

7 information, or other minor informational filings that, if not timely submitted, do not cause 

8 or create the potential for significant harm to the health, safety, or economic welfare of 

9 the public. 

10 PURA § 15.023(b-1) creates a separate and most serious category of violation, 

11 limited to violations of provisions of PURA §§ 35.0021 and 38.075 due to the gravity of 

12 consequences caused by the generation shortage experienced during Winter Storm Uri 

13 and the impact it had on Texas. The WWRRs were not just a "filing," but were intended 

14 by the Commission to serve as the required demonstration of completion ofthe substantive 

15 preparation requirements.5 The WWRRs not only demonstrated completion of weather 

16 emergency preparation requirements for individual resources, but also were analyzed 

17 comprehensively to gauge fleet readiness as the state headed into the winter months. As a 

18 substantive demonstration of compliance, it is my opinion that the WWRRs should notbe 

19 considered mere "filing violations." 

20 Because Alamo 1 did not timely submit its WWRRs, Staffhad no way of knowing 

21 whether Alamo 1 had completed the substantive preparation requirements on time, and 

22 that uncertainty about Alamo l's readiness inherently created a reliability risk, which goes 

23 beyond the scope of "filing violations" usually encompassed by Class C violations.6 

24 Moreover, the WWRRs were required by 16 TAC § 25.55, a rule adopted under the 

25 provisions of PURA § 35.0021, and thus should be considered the most severe type of 

5 Direct Testimony of Ramya Ramaswamy at 6. 

6 Id.at 12. 
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1 violation considered under PURA and Commission rule. Therefore, it is my opinion that 

2 the failure to submit the WWRRs on time is particularly egregious and warrants 

3 significant penalties beyond what is normally assessed for Class C filing violations. 

4 Q. How does Alamo l's failure to timely submit its WWRRs create a hazard or potential 

5 hazard to public health or safety? 

6 A. Alamo l's failure to timely submit its WWRRs created a potential hazard by creating 

7 uncertainty about Alamo l's preparation and readiness. The lack of information about 

8 Alamo l's physical preparations and capabilities inherently posed a reliability risk, which 

9 created a potential hazard to public health and safety. 

10 Q. Why are the risks to reliability posed by the failure to timely submit a WWRR 

11 sufficient to justify the recommended penalties? 

12 A. Winter Storm Uri exposed the consequences of generation shortage, and, to the extent 

13 resources in the ERCOT power region were not prepared to handle winter weather, the 

14 potential hazard to public health, safety, and economic welfare that was demonstrated 

15 during Winter Storm Uri existed as winter approached in December 2021. Without the 

16 WWRRs, neither ERCOT nor the Commission had any way of knowing whether Alamo 

17 1 could be relied upon or would otherwise impact grid reliability in future winter weather 

18 events.7 In my opinion, the risk to reliability and potential hazard to the health and safety 

19 of the public caused by the uncertainty and lack of information justifies Staff' s 

20 recommended penalties. 

21 Q. In your opinion, is Commission Staff's recommended administrative penalty against 

22 Alamo 1 appropriate when considered in light of an analysis of the factors listed 

23 under PURA § 15.023(c)? 

24 A. Yes, in my opinion the recommended administrative penalty is appropriate and was 

25 calculated with an analysis of all required factors, as detailed below: 

7 Id.at 12. 
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1 1. The seriousness of violation, including the nature, circumstances, extent, and 

1 gravity of a prohibited act and the hazard or potential hazard created to the health, 

3 safety , or economic welfare of the public . 8 In the aftermath of Winter Storm Uri , the 

4 Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill 3, which amended PURA to require the Commission 

5 to develop weather emergency preparation rules that require generation facilities in the 

6 ERCOT power region to prepare for future winter weather events. Accordingly, the 

7 Commission adopted the winter weather preparation rules under 16 TAC § 25.55 in order 

8 to protect the health, safety, and economic welfare of the public. 

9 As a market participant in the ERCOT power region, Alamo 1 had a duty to remain 

10 aware of and comply with applicable Commission rules. The Commission's 

11 implementation of weather emergency preparation requirements was heavily publicized 

12 in a process that included stakeholder comments and multiple meetings of the 

13 Commission open to the public. 

14 Additionally, Alamo l's failure to submit the required WWRRs to ERCOT created 

15 a potential hazard to the health, safety and welfare to the public. Without the timely 

16 submission of the reports, ERCOT and the Commission were unable to know whether 

17 Alamo 1 had properly prepared its generation or energy storage resources for future 

18 weather events.' This lack of information created an inherent potential hazard to the 

19 health, safety, and economic welfare of the public by risking Commission Staff and 

20 ERCOT' s ability to accurately and effectively address the needs of the grid in a timely 

21 manner. Additionally, each day Alamo l's violations continued, the potential hazards 

22 caused by the uncertainty surrounding Alamo l's reliability capabilities increased, as the 

23 state headed deeper into the winter season and the likelihood of severe winter weather 

24 grew. 10 Therefore, it is my opinion that Alamo l's failure to comply with the requirements 

8 PURA § 15.023(c)(1). 

9 Direct Testimony of Ramya Ramaswamy at 12. 
10 Id. at 13. 
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1 are serious in light of the regulatory focus by the Commission, ERCOT, and the Texas 

2 Legislature on weather preparations. 

3 2. Economic harm to property or the environment caused by the violations.11 The 

4 violation did not cause any immediate economic harm to property or the environment. 

5 However, failure to timely provide Alamo l's WWRR carried an inherent risk of financial 

6 harm that could have occurred in the event of a loss of generation during the time period 

7 between the submission deadline and the date on which ERCOT and Commission Staff 

8 actually received the missing WWRRs. 

3. Histog qfprevious violationsl2. I am not aware of any history ofviolations by Alamo 

10 1 that have been confirmed through an enforcement proceeding. 

11 4. The amountnecessao to deterfuture violations. 13 The fact that the Texas Legislature 

12 established a penalty amount of up to $1,000,000 per day for violations of rules adopted 

13 under PURA § 35.0021 demonstrates legislative intent for significant penalties to be 

14 assessed for the purpose of deterring violations and encouraging compliance. With that in 

15 mind, the Commission has repeatedly and publicly emphasized its commitment to 

16 enhancing reliability and its willingness to assess significant penalties for violations that 

17 impact reliability. The fact that Alamo l's violations at issue in this proceeding impact 

18 grid reliability supports significant penalties to deter future violations of reliability-

19 focused requirements. 

10 5 . Efforts to correct the violations . 14 On December 8 , 2021 and December 9 , 2021 , 

21 Alamo 1 submitted to ERCOT the missing WWRRs for its two resources. While the late 

22 submission ofthe WWRRs addressed the then-ongoing failure to provide the Commission 

23 with the required information, the late submission cannot correct Alamo l's initial 

11 PURA § 15.023(c)(2). 

12 PURA § 15.023(c)(3). 

13 PURA § 15.023(c)(4). 

14 PURA § 15.023(c)(5). 

Direct Testimony of Jeffrey Wirth May 6,2022 



SOAH Docket No. 473-22-1661 
PUC Docket No. 52929 Page 16 

1 violations for failure to submit the WWRRs by the December 1, 2021 deadline. 

2 Additionally, Alamo 1 failed to demonstrate that the continuing violations of 16 TAC 

3 § 25.55(c)(2) were accidental or inadvertent, and, therefore, it is appropriate to assess an 

4 additional penalty for the continuing violations. 

5 6 . Any other matter justice may require . 15 The failure to submit its winter weather 

6 readiness report affected two resources with a cumulative capacity of 40.18 megawatts 

7 (MW),16 which is enough generation to power an estimated 8,036 homes during periods 

8 of peak demand. 17 The failure to timely provide the WWRRs created a potential risk for 

9 weather-related failure at one or both resources and, therefore, merits the assessment of 

10 significant administrative penalties. 

11 

12 IX. OTHER COMMENTS 

13 Q. Has Alamo 1 timely complied with the Commission's requests for information? 

14 A. The nature of the investigation did not warrant any requests for information. Because 

15 Alamo 1 failed to meet the filing deadline of December 1, 2021, the occurrence of a 

16 violation was apparent and did not require additional information from Alamo 1. 

17 Q. In what manner has Alamo 1 cooperated with the Commission during the 

18 investigation of the violation? 

19 A. After being notified of the violation, Alamo 1 has cooperated with the Commission in a 

20 consistent manner to move the matter forward to hearing. 

21 

15 PURA § 15.023(c)(6). 

16 Direct Testimony ofRamya Ramaswamy at Attachment RR-3. 

17 ERCOT Fact Sheet (Nov. 17, 2021) (stating that, during times of peak demand, 1 MW can power 200 
homes). 
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1 X. CONCLUSION 

2 Q. Do you believe that Commission Staff's method for calculating an administrative 

3 penalty as set forth in the December 8, 2021 NOV is reasonable and appropriate in 

4 light of the governing legal authority? 

5 A. Yes. In my opinion, Commission Staff' s method for calculating an administrative penalty 

6 in this matter is reasonable with respect to the factors established in PURA § 15.023, 

7 required in light of the obligation described in PLJRA § 35.0021(g), and appropriate when 

8 considering the nature of the continuing violations under PURA § 15.024. 

9 Q. Using the method for calculation included in Commission Staff's December 8, 2021 

10 NOV, in your opinion, what is the appropriate administrative penalty to be assessed 

11 against Alamo 1 for the violations at issue in this proceeding? 

12 A. In my opinion, the appropriate administrative penalty should be $1,150,000 or $550,000 

13 for OCI ALM1-UNIT1 and $600,000 for OCI ALM1-ASTRO1. 

14 Q. Do you believe a total administrative penalty of $1,150,000, or $550,000 for 

15 OCI ALM1-UNIT1and $600,000 for OCI ALM1-ASTRO1, is reasonable and 

16 appropriate based on the facts and circumstances of this case? 

17 A. Yes, it is my opinion that those amounts are reasonable and appropriate based on the facts 

18 and circumstances of this case. 

19 Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 

20 A. Yes. I reserve the right to supplement this testimony during the course of the proceeding 

21 if new evidence becomes available. 
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